Trade and Retail ..... 1,156 2,250 1,202
Others ..... 269 141 974
Adjustments..... 1,582 (964) 1,640

Total consolidated capital expenditure..... ¥375,864 ¥351,361 ¥156,710

Our capital expenditures are generally funded by cash flow from operations, borrowings and bond
issuances.

Our capital expenditures for the fiscal years ended 31 March 2019, 2020 and 2021 were principally
related to acquisition of aircraft and parts, as well as for the development of software for business labour savings.

95

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows our consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 September 2021,
which has been extracted without material adjustment from our unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements as at the same date, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

As at 30 September 2021

Actual As adjusted

(Millions of yen)
Short-term debt(2)

Short-term loans ..... ¥ 100,070 ¥ 100,070
Current portion of long-term debt (including current portion of long-term loans,

bonds, convertible bonds with stock acquisition rights and finance lease
obligations)..... 138,512 138,512

Total short-term debt..... 238,582 238,582

Long-term debt(3):
Long-term debt (including long-term loans, bonds, convertible bonds with stock

acquisition rights and finance lease obligations) (excluding current portion) ..... 1,398,227 1,398,227
The Bonds now being issued..... – 150,000

Total long-term debt..... 1,398,227 1,548,227

Equity (net assets):
Shareholders’ equity:
Capital stock, no par value:

Authorised: 1,020,000,000 Shares
Issued: 484,293,561 Shares(4) ..... 467,601 467,601

Capital surplus..... 407,328 407,328
Retained earnings ..... (68,357) (68,357)
Treasury stock (13,953,672 Shares), at cost ..... (59,342) (59,342)

Total shareholders’ equity..... 747,230 747,230

Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Net unrealised holding gain on securities ..... 31,827 31,827
Deferred gain on derivatives under hedging accounting..... 32,843 32,843
Defined retirement benefit plans ..... (15,098) (15,098)
Foreign currency translation adjustments ..... 2,890 2,890

Total accumulated other comprehensive income..... 52,462 52,462

Non-controlling interests..... 5,767 5,767

Total equity (net assets) ..... 805,459 805,459

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(5)(6)..... ¥2,442,268 ¥2,592,268

Notes:
(1) The above table should be read in conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial statements contained herein.
(2) As at 31 March 2021 (the latest date on which information is available), our short-term debt totalled ¥173,036 million, of which

¥37,617 million was secured.
(3) As at 31 March 2021 (the latest date on which information is available), our long-term debt totalled ¥1,482,416 million, of which

¥631,151 million was secured.
(4) All of the issued Shares are fully-paid and non-assessable.
(5) Total capitalisation and indebtedness is the total of total short-term debt, total long-term debt and total equity (net assets).